

ARROYO ROBLE RESORT MANAGEMENT

P.O. BOX 2264, SEDONA, AZ 86339 Telephone 928-282-7777 Fax 928-282-0738 www.arrovoroble.com

Arrovo Roble Resort Homeowners Update of May 13, 2020

Governor Doug Ducey has announced the Stay At Home order will end on May 15 and be replaced by new guidance that aligns with White House and CDC criteria and aims to mitigate the risk of COVID-19 resurgence, protect vulnerable populations, and guide the reopening of businesses with enhanced physical distancing and safety measures in place.

Arizona's new Executive Order, "Stay Healthy" takes effect on Saturday, May 16. It includes ramping up testing availability and frequency; implementing tracking of key health metrics such as reported symptomatic cases and emergency room usage; standing up surge hospital capacity to be used as needed; expanding statewide contact tracing; bolstering supply chains for personal protective equipment for frontline medical workers and emergency responders; implementing enhanced safety protocols to protect those living and working in high-risk facilities such as nursing homes; and providing public health guidance for businesses and individuals to ensure continued physical distancing.

<u>What does this mean for the Arroyo Roble Resort?</u> <u>Recreation Facilities at the Arroyo Roble Resort Re-Opening Plan</u> <u>The resort pools and recreation facilities will open on May 20, 2020 for in-house homeowners only!</u> <u>On June 1, 2020 the resort facilities will reopen to in-house homeowners and non-residing</u> <u>homeowners only.</u> <u>No guests of homeowners will be allowed in the facilities until July 1, 2020.</u>

*Please be aware that if there is an increase in the Covid-19 cases in our area we can and will close the resort facilities without notice.

GUIDANCE FOR POOLS per the new CDC Guidelines as mandated by Governor Doug Ducey.

- Stay home if sick. Protect yourself while visiting pools Stay at least 6 feet away from other patrons.
- If you are at higher risk for severe illness, you should avoid visiting pools. People at higher risk for severe
- illness include adults 65 or older and people of any age who have serious underlying medical conditions.

• Do not touch your eyes, nose, or mouth. • After leaving the pool, wash your hands with soap and water for at least 20 seconds.

ARROYO ROBLE RESORT HOMEOWNERS - The Arroyo Roble Resort staff will abide by the following Arizona Department of Health Services (ADHS) recommendations.

• According to the CDC, there is no evidence that the virus that causes COVID-19 can be spread to people through water in pools, hot tubs, spas, or water play areas.

• Proper operation and maintenance (including disinfection with chlorine and bromine) of these resort pool facilities should inactivate the virus in the water.

- Signs will be posted at pool entrances that if you feel sick, you should go home.
- We ask that you maintain physical distancing, to the extent possible.

• The Arroyo Roble Resort has removed some pool lounges to help provide additional space between pool chairs at community pools to allow for appropriate physical distancing.

• Implement comprehensive sanitation protocols, including sanitizing pool chairs, tables, and other poolside furniture after use.

• Those who are swimming should not wear masks. • Cloth face coverings can be difficult to breathe through when they're wet.

• Please use your common sense and help others out during this time of uncertainty.

See the following information regarding the recreation facilities re-opening plan below:

<u>Recreation Facilities at the Arroyo Roble Resort re-opening schedule</u> <u>Per the Arroyo Roble Resort Board of Directors</u>

Pools – Indoor & Outdoor

The pools at the Arroyo Roble Resort will reopen on the following schedule:

- May 20, 2020 for in-house homeowner use only. (No outside or non-registered guests will be allowed)
- June 1, 2020 for in-house homeowner use and non-residing homeowner use only. (No guests of in-house or non-residing homeowner will be allowed)
- July 1, 2020 homeowners will be allowed to bring guests per the Arroyo Roble Resort Homeowners guide. All ARR rules and regulations regarding guests of homeowners must be followed.

Steam Room/Sauna/Game Room Facilities

The steam room/sauna/game room facilities at the Arroyo Roble Resort will reopen on the following schedule:

- May 20, 2020 for in-house homeowner use only. (No outside or non-registered guests will be allowed)
- June 1, 2020 for in-house homeowner use and non-residing homeowner use only. (No guests of in-house or non-residing homeowner will be allowed)
- July 1, 2020 homeowners will be allowed to bring guests per the Arroyo Roble Resort Homeowners guide. All ARR rules and regulations regarding guests of homeowners must be followed.

Exercise Room Facility

The exercise room at the Arroyo Roble Resort will reopen on the following schedule:

- May 20, 2020 for in-house homeowner use only. (No outside or non-registered guests will be allowed)
- June 1, 2020 for in-house homeowner use and non-residing homeowner use only. (No guests of in-house or non-residing homeowner will be allowed)
- July 1, 2020 homeowners will be allowed to bring guests per the Arroyo Roble Resort Homeowners guide. All ARR rules and regulations regarding guests of homeowners must be followed.

Racquetball Facilities

The exercise room at the Arroyo Roble Resort will reopen on the following schedule:

- May 20, 2020 for in-house homeowner use only. (No outside or non-registered guests will be allowed)
- June 1, 2020 for in-house homeowner use and non-residing homeowner use only. (No guests of in-house or non-residing homeowner will be allowed)
- August 1, 2020 homeowners will be allowed to bring guests per the Arroyo Roble Resort Homeowners guide. All ARR rules and regulations regarding guests of homeowners must be followed.